SECTION 3                                                                                                                                                   

PURCHASE AUTHORIZATION 

3.1 The City Manager shall have the authority to: 

A. Award contracts within the purview of this section. Provided, that no purchase order or 

contract for an amount in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) be executed 

without City Commission approval unless there is an emergency involving public health, 

safety or where immediate expenditure is necessary for repairs to City property in order to 

protect against further loss of or damage to the City property to prevent or minimize serious

[...]

Exploit the possibilities of buying in bulk so as to take full advantage of discounts; 

I. Sign on behalf of the City any contract authorized by the City Commission, excepting 

where the City Commission directs that some other officer or officers shall do so. 

J. Approve purchase orders and contracts in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000) when the services or goods are related to items also exempted to the formal bid 

procedures as listed in Section 8 except for professional, artistic skills or insurance, 

which are in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 

3.2       Any purchase made contrary to the provisions of the Purchasing Manual shall not be 

binding on the City unless approved by the Board or designee and may be subject to disciplinary 

action.  All procurements shall comply with Florida Statute if applicable.